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CHATEAU ANN MARIE, LLC,
)



)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-1500 DH




)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
)

SENIOR SERVICES, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The license of Chateau Ann Marie, LLC (“Chateau Ann Marie”) to operate a residential care facility is subject to revocation for failing to comply with standards established for the operation of long-term care facilities.
Procedure


On July 21, 2011, Chateau Ann Marie filed a complaint and motion for stay appealing the Department’s decision to revoke its license effective August 6, 2011.  We held a stay hearing by telephone on the motion for stay on August 4, 2011, and issued a stay order subject to certain conditions on August 5, 2011.  One of those conditions was the filing of a surety bond by 4:30 p.m. on August 15, 2011.  Chateau Ann Marie did not post the bond, and the Department filed a motion to dissolve our stay on August 17, 2011.  We issued an order dissolving the stay that day.


We held a hearing on October 31, 2011.  James M. McCoy represented the Department.  No one appeared on behalf of Chateau Ann Marie.  The case became ready for our decision on October 31, 2011, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Chateau Ann Marie was a 20-bed residential long-term care facility located at 7700 Minnesota Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri.  It was owned and operated by Mark and Karen Reiter (“the operators”).

2. The operators were unable to pay Chateau Ann Marie’s gas bill at times in 2011.  The gas was shut off on March 24, 2011, and from May 25, 2011 to May 30, 2011.  During this time, residents did not have convenient access to hot water for hand washing, showering, or other sanitation needs.

3. Chateau Ann Marie’s operating account contained insufficient funds to pay its food vendor on April 27, 2011.

4. Chateau Ann Marie’s operating account contained insufficient funds to timely meet its payroll obligations on April 29, 2011.

5. The operators failed to satisfy debts to the Department of Revenue and to the Division of Employment Security that they incurred in operating Chateau Ann Marie.

6. The Department requested information from the operators to demonstrate that they had sufficient working capital to provide for continued operation of Chateau Ann Marie.  On June 9, 2011, the operators faxed information to the Department showing that they still owed balances on their utility bills, but they represented that they were obtaining a loan to provide the capital.

7. As of August 4, 2011, the operators had not obtained the loan.

8. The Department issued statements of deficiency to Chateau Ann Marie on December 3, 2010, March 1, 2011, April 26, 2011, and June 21, 2011.  

9. Each statement of deficiency lists numerous class II violations relating to Chateau Ann Marie’s physical plant – specifically, its failure to repair rain-damaged ceilings.

10. On July 6, 2011, the Department sent Chateau Ann Marie a notice of noncompliance and a notice of license revocation by UPS tracked delivery. 

11. All residents left Chateau Ann Marie shortly after this Commission dissolved its stay order on August 17, 2011.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Section 198.039
 provides:


1.  Any person aggrieved by an official action of the department either refusing to issue a license or revoking a license may seek a determination thereon by the administrative hearing 

commission pursuant to the provisions of section 621.045, RSMo, et seq., except that the petition must be filed with the administrative hearing commission within fifteen days after the mailing or delivery of notice to the operator.  It shall not be a condition to such determination that the person aggrieved seek a reconsideration, a rehearing or exhaust any other procedure within the department.

*   *   *


3.  The administrative hearing commission shall make the final decision as to the issuance or revocation of a license. . . .
Our task is to remake the decision that Chateau Ann Marie has appealed.
  That decision is whether to revoke Chateau Ann Marie’s license.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Department.
  Therefore, we simply make the decision de novo.
  The 
Department’s answer provides notice of the grounds for its revocation of Chateau Ann Marie’s license.
  The Department has the burden of proof.
  
I.  Applicable Law


The law governing a skilled nursing care facility is in Chapter 198, RSMo.  Section 198.036.1(1)
 states:


1.  The department may revoke a license in any case in which it finds that: 


(1) The operator failed or refused to comply with class I or II standards, as established by the department pursuant to section 198.085; or failed or refused to comply with class III standards as established by the department pursuant to section 198.085, where the aggregate effect of such noncompliances presents either an imminent danger to the health, safety or welfare of any resident or a substantial probability that death or serious physical harm would result;

*   *   *


(4) The operator demonstrated financial incapacity to operate and conduct the facility in accordance with the provisions of sections 198.003 to 198.096[.]

*   *   *


3.  Upon revocation of a license, the director of the department shall so notify the operator in writing, setting forth the reason and grounds for the revocation.  Notice of such revocation shall be sent either by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the operator at the address of the facility, or served personally upon the operator.  The department shall provide the operator notice of such revocation at least ten days prior to its effective date. 

The standards for categories of violations are set forth in § 198.085:

In establishing standards for each type of facility, the department shall classify the standards into three categories for each type of licensed facility as follows:


(1) Class I standards are standards the violation of which would present either an imminent danger to the health, safety or welfare of any resident or a substantial probability that death or serious physical harm would result;


(2) Class II standards are standards which have a direct or immediate relationship to the health, safety or welfare of any resident, but which do not create imminent danger;


(3) Class III standards are standards which have an indirect or a potential impact on the health, safety or welfare of any resident.


In addition, § 198.026 sets forth a detailed procedural itinerary leading to the notice of noncompliance.  It includes an exit interview, a statement of deficiencies, a plan of correction, and a reinspection:


1.  Whenever a duly authorized representative of the department finds upon an inspection of a facility that it is not in compliance with the provisions of sections 198.003 to 198.096 and the standards established thereunder, the operator or administrator shall be informed of the deficiencies in an exit interview conducted with the operator or administrator or his designee.  The department shall inform the operator or administrator, in writing, of any violation of a class I standard at the time the determination is made.  A written report shall be prepared of any deficiency for which there has not been prompt remedial action, and a copy of such report and a written correction order shall be sent to the operator or administrator by certified mail or other delivery service that provides a dated receipt of delivery at the facility address within ten working days after the inspection, stating separately each deficiency and the specific statute or regulation violated. 


2.  The operator or administrator shall have five working days following receipt of a written report and correction order regarding a violation of a class I standard and ten working days following receipt of the report and correction order regarding violations of class II or class III standards to request any conference and to submit a plan of correction for the department’s approval which contains specific dates for achieving compliance.  Within five working days after receiving a plan of correction regarding a violation of a class I standard and within ten working days after receiving a plan of correction regarding a violation of a class II or III standard, the department shall give its written 
approval or rejection of the plan.  If there was a violation of any class I standard, immediate corrective action shall be taken by 

the operator or administrator and a written plan of correction shall be submitted to the department.  The department shall give its written approval or rejection of the plan and if the plan is acceptable, a reinspection shall be conducted within twenty calendar days of the exit interview to determine if deficiencies have been corrected.  If there was a violation of any class II standard and the plan of correction is acceptable, an unannounced reinspection shall be conducted between forty and ninety calendar days from the date of the exit conference to determine the status of all previously cited deficiencies.  If there was a violation of class III standards sufficient to establish that the facility was not in substantial compliance, an unannounced reinspection shall be conducted within one hundred twenty days of the exit interview to determine the status of previously identified deficiencies. 


3.  If, following the reinspection, the facility is found not in substantial compliance with sections 198.003 to 198.096 and the standards established thereunder or the operator is not correcting the noncompliance in accordance with the approved plan of correction, the department shall issue a notice of noncompliance, which shall be sent by certified mail or other delivery service that provides a dated receipt of delivery to each person disclosed to be an owner or operator of the facility, according to the most recent information or documents on file with the department.


In Villines v. Division of Aging,
 the court held that the Department may revoke a license under § 198.036’s “failed or refused to comply” standard only after the procedures set forth in 
§ 198.026 have been followed.  Citing language from both §§ 198.026 and 198.036, it described the process as “the statutory scheme of inspection, correction and reinspection.”
  Thus, in order to revoke Chateau Ann Marie’s license, we must find not only that the conditions for revocation set forth in § 198.036 are present, but that Chateau Ann Marie was given a chance to correct its deficiencies.

II.  Compliance with Class II Standards

Chateau Ann Marie failed to comply after repeated statements of deficiency with the class II standard of maintaining its physical facility in good repair.  Four statements of deficiency over a six-month period note the presence of water-damaged ceilings that were not repaired.  Chateau Ann Marie was given ample opportunity to correct this deficiency.  There is cause to revoke its license pursuant to § 198.036.1(1).

III.  Financial Incapacity  


The operators of Chateau Ann Marie demonstrated their financial incapacity to operate the facility over a period of time lasting at least five months.  In March and in May, 2011, the gas was shut off; in April there were insufficient funds to meet payroll or to pay the facility’s food vendor.  In June, there was still an outstanding balance on the utility bills, and the operators were attempting to find additional financing.  They were still trying to obtain a loan for sufficient working capital at the time of the stay hearing on August 4, 2011, and evidently had not obtained the loan by August 15, 2011, when our deadline for posting their bond came and went.  It is unclear from the statutory scheme whether revocation of a license under § 198.036(4) is subject to the same process of “inspection, correction, and reinspection” required by § 198.026.  Even if it is, it is clear that the Department worked with Chateau Ann Marie for a period of several months to allow the operators to obtain the necessary financing, and Chateau Ann Marie failed to do so.  There is cause to revoke Chateau Ann Marie’s license under § 198.036.1(4).
Summary


The Department may revoke Chateau Ann Marie’s license pursuant to § 198.036.1(1) and (4).


SO ORDERED on December 9, 2011.


______________________________


KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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	�At the hearing, the Department presented evidence regarding administration of insulin to residents by untrained staff.  This was not specifically included in the answer or the notice of revocation.  Although both documents refer to “uncorrected class II violations” and the June 21, 2011 statement of deficiencies lists this as a class II deficiency, it is not listed as an uncorrected deficiency.  Therefore, although such a violation is clearly serious, we do not consider it as a cause to revoke Chateau Ann Marie’s license.
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